3.1 Effects of the adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on the Group’s financial

statements and also discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January

2018, where they are different to those applied in prior period.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

The Group applied the modified retrospective approach to adopt HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15

without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising

from the new accounting policies are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at

31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

– 10 –

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line

items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals

and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are

explained in more detail by standard below.

31 December

2017 HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January

2018

As previously

stated (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance sheet (extract)

Current assets

Trade and other receivables

 and deposits 3,082,594 (31,915) (700,000) 2,350,679

Contract assets — — 700,000 700,000

Current liabilities

Receipts in advance 4,507,441 — (4,507,441) —

Contract liabilities — — 4,507,441 4,507,441

Reserves 3,672,089 (22,173) — 3,649,916

Non-controlling interests 797,579 (9,742) — 787,837

(b) HKFRS 9 – impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement” that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets

and financial liabilities, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

– 11 –

The total impact on the Group’s retained earnings and non-controlling interests as at 1 January

2018 is as follows:

31 December

2017

(HKAS 39)

Increase in

provision for

impairment

of other

receivables

1 January

2018

(HKFRS 9)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Retained earnings 2,056,798 (22,173) 2,034,625

Non-controlling interests 797,579 (9,742) 787,837

2,854,377 (31,915) 2,822,462

The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current period and period

to date by the application of HKFRS 9 as compared to HKAS 39 that was previously in effect

before the adoption of HKFRS 9 is as follows:

As at 31 December 2018

Amounts

without the

adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effects of the

adoption of

HKFRS 9

Amounts

as reported

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Statement of profit or loss (extract)

Administrative expenses (405,876) (18,345) (424,221)

Profit attributable to:

 – Owners of the Company 1,008,839 (18,092) 990,747

 – Non-controlling interest 305,934 (253) 305,681

1,314,773 (18,345) 1,296,428

– 12 –

Impairment of financial assets

The Group has four types of financial assets at amortised cost subject to HKFRS 9’s new

expected credit loss model:

• Trade receivables

• Other receivables and deposits (excluding prepayments)

• Amounts due from joint ventures, associates and non-controlling interests

The Group was required to revise its impairment methodology under HKFRS 9 for each of these

classes of assets. The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the futures which are

discussed below:

The provision for impairment for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default